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Recently you received P-RC Decision No. 698 concerning overtime pay
for part-time scheduled employees. This decision expands upon Review
Committee Decision No. 800 which provided for overtime compensation for time
worked prior to a part-time employee's regularly scheduled hours or for time
worked in excess of eight consecutive hours. P-RC No. 698 provides that if a
part-time scheduled employee works at times'other than his regularly scheduled
hours, that employee is entitled to overtime. However, if an employee is
regularly scheduled to work less than eight hours, the overtime entitlement is
not applicable until after the expiration of eight consecutive hours from the
start of the employee's regular shift.

For overtime assignments, the appropriate overtime rate (time and
one-half or double time) is determined by when the part-time scheduled
employee is given notification. If notice is given on an employee's regularly
scheduled workday or non-scheduled day prior to the end of the shift, then
time and one-half would be appropriate. If notice is given on an employee's
non-workday or outside of the employee's regularly scheduled hours, then
double time would be appropriate.

Attached for your review are two examples of Payroll Change Tags
which establish schedules for part-time employees. Please review the files of
your part-time scheduled employees and prepare Payroll Change Tags, where
necessary, which conform to the attached examples. The hours of work on
non-scheduled days should be the same as the hours of work on the last
preceding workday.

If you have any questions, call Ms. M. A. Short, Extension 22-6274.
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The above-subject grievance has been discussed by the Pre-Review Committee
prior to its docketing on the agenda of the Review Committee and is being returned,
pursuant to Step Five A(i) of the grievance procedure, to the Local Investigating
Committee for settlement in accordance with the following:

This case involves the question of overtime compensation for the grievant,
a part-time scheduled Service Representative. The grievant's work week is Friday
through Thursday, and the scheduled hours of work are 8:00 a.m ..to 5:00 p.m., on
Monday, Wednesday and Saturday. Sunday and Tuesday are non-scheduled days in her
basic work week. Thursday and Friday are her non-workdays.

The first incident in this case involves a call placed to the grievant on
Friday, February 27, 1981, requesting that she report to work that afternoon from
4:00 p.m. to midnight. The second incident involves a call placed to the grievant on
Tuesday, March 3, 1981 which is a day on which the employee is not regularly scheduled
to work but is nonetheless included in her basic work week. On that day, she again
worked from 4:00 p.m. to midnight. The issues, as present in this case, require that
the Committee determine the overtime liability for grievant and other part-time
scheduled employees whose hours of work, work week, non-work days and non-scheduled
days are fixed by Payroll change Tag as was done in this case.

With respect to hours of work, any work performed by the grievant on Sunday or
Tuesday (non-scheduled days) between the hours of 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. would be at
the straight rate of pay regardless of notice as to reporting on those days. The
Pre-Review Committee agreed that, because many part-time scheduled employees do not
work consecutive days, it is sometimes necessary to contact them at home in making
prearranged assignments. Any work performed on Thursday or Friday (non-workdays) or
on days within the basic work week but outside of the grievant's scheduled hours
(8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.) would be at the overtime rate of pay in accordance with

Section 12.1 and the applicable portion of 12.2 of the Clerical Agreement.



•
Section 17.8 of the Clerical Contract was cited in the case by the Division

as a reason for denying the grievant overtime pay for the incidents involved. Section
17.8 is designed primarily to apply to intermittent employees and part-time employees
whose hours of work, work week and non-work days are not delineated as specifically
as the grievant's in this case.

On the basis of the foregoing, the grievant is entitled to double time
compensation for the work performed on Friday, February 27, her non-work day,
between the hours of 4:00 p.m. and midnight and to time and one-half for her work
performed on Tuesday for 7 hours, that is, the hours outside her regular work hours
that day.

This case is considered closed on the basis of the foregoing and the
adjustments provided herein, and the closure should be so noted by the Local
Investigating Committee.
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